From July 2026, the integration of driver distraction systems will become a requirement for all new vehicles 
sold in the EU.

Reverse Stock Splits

On December 10, 2025, the Company effected the change in the ADS ratio from one (1) ADS representing three thousand six hundred 
(3,600) Ordinary Shares, to one (1) ADS representing ten thousand eight hundred (10,800) Ordinary Shares. This change in the ADS has the effect or 
a reverse stock split on the existing ADSs on the basis of one (1) new ADS for every three (3) old ADSs (the “December 2025 Reverse Stock Split”) 
held by the Company’s holders.

Previously, on June 11, 2025, the Company effected the change in the ratio of each ADS to Ordinary Shares from one (1) ADS representing 
one thousand two hundred (1,200) Ordinary Shares, to one (1) ADS representing three thousand six hundred (3,600) Ordinary Shares. This change in 
the ADS ratio had the effect of a reverse stock split on the existing ADSs on the basis of one (1) new ADS for every three (3) old ADSs held by the 
Company’s holders (the “June 2025 Reverse Stock Split”). Prior to the June 2025 Reverse Stock Split, on February 21, 2025, the Company effected a 
change in the ADS ratio from one (1) ADS representing ninety (90) Ordinary Shares, to one (1) ADS representing one thousand two hundred (1,200) 
Ordinary Shares. This change in the ADS ratio had the effect of a reverse stock split on the existing ADSs on the basis of one (1) new ADS for every 
thirteen and one third (13.33) old ADSs then outstanding (the “February 2025 Reverse Stock Split”).

[...]

Up to 108,000,000,000 Ordinary Shares represented by 10,000,000 ADSs

Ordinary Shares Outstanding Prior to 
this Offering

9,769,904,346 Ordinary Shares

Ordinary Shares Outstanding 
Immediately After this Offering

117,769,904,346 Ordinary Shares

Our ADSs Each ADS represents ten thousand eight hundred (10,800) of our Ordinary Shares.

The depositary will hold Ordinary Shares underlying our ADSs. You will have rights as provided in the 
deposit agreement among us, the depositary and owners and beneficial owners of ADSs from time to 
time.

To better understand the terms of our ADSs, you should carefully read the “Description of American

[...]

Ordinary Shares to 1 ADS representing 3,600 Ordinary Shares. This change of ADS ratio had the effect of a 1-for-3 reverse stock split on the existing 
ADSs. More recently, on December 10, 2025, the Company further implemented a change in the ADS ratio from one (1) ADS representing three 
thousand six hundred (3,600) Ordinary Shares, to one (1) ADS representing ten thousand eight hundred (10,800) Ordinary Shares. This change in the 
ADS has the effect or a reverse stock split on the existing ADSs on the basis of one (1) new ADS for every three (3) old ADSs (the “December 2025 
Reverse Stock Split”) held by the Company’s holders. The main reason for implementing the June 2025 Reverse Stock Split and the December 2025

[...]

selling them, and we currently have no agreements, arrangements or understandings with the Selling Shareholder regarding the sale of any of the shares.

The beneficial ownership of our ordinary shares is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC. See “Principal Shareholders” in our 2024 
Annual Report for additional information.

Each ADS represents three ten thousand eight hundred (10,800) of our ordinary shares. The percentage of ADSs beneficially owned by the 
Selling Shareholder prior to this Offering shown in the table below is based on an aggregate of 9,769,904,346 Ordinary shares outstanding on December 
10, 2025. The number of ADSs that may actually be sold by us under the SEPA in this Offering may be fewer than the number of ADSs being offered by